
June 7, 1949 COY.MISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
:REGULAR ~ING 

The Board of Commi1eioners met at 10:00 A.M. All present; Jack Sullivan, Chail'!len. 

The minutes of meetings held May 3, 4, and 10, were read and approved. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment: . . 

W. H. Jordan 
R. G. Engstrom 
Ruth HU8hes 
Laverne J. Ziler 
Mary · J. Goff ar 
Mary H. Thomson 
Walter P. Backstrom 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Ruby R. Cornwell 
Wm. A. Johnson 

li. A. Hekala 
'Beverly Johneon 
Fred C. Friend 
·Glenn c. Penland 
'Jack Beat 
William T. Jordan 
~lbert L. Wilson 
·William LeMastere 
·J. J. Hickey 
·Jeen W. Jones 

·Helen A. Irving 
·Martha Hall 
Ella Hakala 
·Mary Claire Best 
'Charlotte Romick 
·Mary- C. Eng1 trom 
·A. E. Robertson 
·Louis A. Medina 
·11orence iorb•• 
'J. J. Ol■on 

·John Brown 
·w. H. Jordan 
J HS M., Worley­

'Walter Worley 
· Gerald J orde.n 
·wm. N. :Brimmer 
' R. G. Engstrom 
' Psul W. Peareon 
"Robert Molyneux 
·c. A. Kinney 

· irenk Bord . 
· C. A. Brimner, Jr. 
Frank Schil t 

' Frank Schilt 
· Jack Best 
· Glenn Penlend 
· R. E. Burnett 
·w. s. Darley- & Co. 
· Carbon County Credit Rating 
· Recording & Stath. Corp. 

· frontier Office Equ.1p. Co. 
· RaYlins Newspai:-ers, Inc. 

R. A. Hakala 
· Wm. H. Carey 
. D. T. Helwig 
· J. J. Hickey 
· William I. Felton 
. W11118lll I. Felton 
· Bancroft-Whitney Co. 
. S. S. Sharp 

· Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
. O. E. Plummer, M. D. 

George E. Cooke 
· H. Larsen 
· AmericP.n Law Book Co. 
· Bancroft-Whitney Co. 

West Publishing Co. 
Western Union Telegraph Co. 
Mountain Sb.tea T. & T. Co. 
Rawlins Electric Co. 

Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 
The Times Stationers 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
The Mills Company 
Glenn Penland 

R & :B Labor 
County Clerk 

" 
" 
" 
" 

Count1 Treasurer 
II 

" 
" 

County Assessor 

County- A11easor 
" 
" 

County Sheriff 
" 

Dep. Sheriff & Jailer . " 
II n 

County Attorney 
ff 

Supt. of Schoole 
" 
" 

County A.gent 
Clerk of Court 

II 

CH Custodian 

Home Demonstration Agent 
R & 13 Labor 

Careteker-F~ir Grounds 
R & 13 Labor 

" 
" 
" 

Justice Peace 
Mileage & Expense 
Justice Peace 

" 
II 

Justice Peace 
Justice Court Att7. 
Deputy Sheriff 
Livestock Inspection 
Mile~e and Expenae 

II 

Sheriff-Rental ot Equip. 
11 -Supplies 

Supplies 
II 

Supplies 
" 

Mileage & Expense 
Assist. A1se1sor 

" 
Mileage & Expense 
Dep. County Attorney 
Mileage & Expense 
Supplies 
County Surveyor 

County Coroner 
" Autops7 

County Agent 
" Supplies 

Law Library 
" 
" 

Telegraph Se"ice -
Telephone Se"ice 
Electrical Service 

Gas Senice 
Supplies 
Printing & Publiahing 
Supplies 
lloard or Prisoners 

321 

50.00 
284.90 
220.70 
1s6.~o 
17s.10 
165. 50 
301·. 50 
220. 70 
186.40 
178.10 
301.50 

"229".00 
17s.10 
186.40 
293.20 
220.70 
199. 50 
224.1;0 
186.1;0 
194.70 
17s.10 

·284. 90 
17s.10 
170.00 
174.30 
28~.90 
220.70 

·258.70 
·1s6.4o 

69.;6 
· . 59.00 

100.00 
221.80 
220. 70 
220.50 
188.10 
140.oo 
49.15 
51.66 
41.66 
20.00 

10.00 
15.00 
27.67 

· 39.24 
417.30 
82.88 
25.00 

· 84.47 
6.05 
1.00 

9.00 
6.00 

124.15 
165.6o 
36.15 
39.20 

1~.00 
25.28 
-9.00 

30.16 

75. lJo 
35.00 

177.33 
5. 58 

35.00 
10.00 
51.00 
6.57 

268.E9 
105.11 

68.55 
88.25 

106.02 
141.92 
s92.50 
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J.E. Cashman. M.D. 
W1oming Drug Store 
Onel W. Ferry · 
Carl O. Thqer 
Gambles 
Household Appliance Shop 
Robert H. C8ll!pbell 
County Treasurer 
:Bert Oldman 
:Bert Oldman 

George Sheehan 
George Sheehan 
W~ c. West 
l(. C. West 
J°ack .Best 
Rachel I. Levasseur 
Rachel I. LeVasseu.r 
Thomas :Bot toms 
J.E. Cashman. M.D. 
~erguaon Mere. Co. 

Wyoming Girla School 
State Examiner 
U.P. Railroad Co. 
Williem B. Davi daon 
Rel en A. I ning 
Helen L. Shumway 
Andrew L. Aho 
Harold J. .Brown 
w. P. Fitsgerald 
Edwin Nelson 

Riley Allen 
Continental Oil Co. 
Gallagher Tranaf er & Storf18e 
J'. M. Gardner 
j. C. Iilbu.rn. Distributor 
Elle Mountain Tred.ing Co. 
D. c. Kinnaman & Son 
H. Larsen 
McConnell-Smith 
Moore Hdwe. & Iron Co. 

Roy Oliver Repair Shop 
lawlina Auto JCl.ectric 
Rawlina Gas & Oil Co. 
Rawlins Tire Senice 
River Street Motor Co. 
Routt County 
Archie Sommer, 
Studer Tractor & 1:ql.iip. Co. 
Tri-State Lwnber Co. 
Yalley Senice 

~.s. Welding Work• 
Warriner•s Shell Station 
;re.ul R. Wick · 

- Wilson Equip. & Supply 
Wyo • .Automotive Co. 
~tan• s 
~. J. Voerding & Co. 
U.P. Coal Co. Storea 
)( orkmen • s Compensst ion Dept. 
Jirat National l38llk, Ravlin1 

John Cheeabrough 
Eugene McCarthy 
Jack: Sullivan 
,County Cl erk 
:Armco Drainage & Metal Prod. , Inc. 
R. L. Miller 
.Platte Valle7 Gas & 011 Co. 
Charles Morgan 
_Rawlins Ice & Cold Storege 
.S. S. Sharp 

_Carl Dolling 
.Lindas Lumber Co. 
.J. J. Hicke7 

Care of Prisoner• 
" 

CH Repairs 
Garbage Diepoeal 
CH Supplies 

" 
Garbage Disposal (Mar.&April) 
Auignmenh 
Deputy Sheriff 
Livestock Inspection 

Depu.ty Sheriff 
Livestock Inspection 
Deputy Sheriff 
Livestock Inspection 

" 
Water Commissioner (April) 

" (Mar) 
It 

Health Officer 
Supplies 

Girl's Care 
Bu.d&et Forma 
Right of Va7 
Ag. Conference lxpenee 
Mileage & Expense 
Supt. ot School, 
R & B Labor 

It 

" 
It 

R & l3 Hauling 
R & l3 Supplies 
R & B rreight 
R & l3 Suppl1e1 
R & l3 Supplies 

" 
II 

II 

R & l3 Contract 
R & :B SuppliH 

R & l3 Repeirs 
" 

R & l3 Suppli ea 
It 

" 
R & l3 Labor 

" 
R & l3 Repairs 
R & l3 Supplies 

II 

R & l3 Demurrage 
R & B Suppliea 
R & l3 Hau.Ung 
R & l3 Supp}i81 

It 

R & l3 Supplies 
R & l3 Contract 
R & l3 Supplies 
Workmen's Compensation 
Withholding Tu Deduction• 

Commissioners 
" 
" 

Postage 
R & l3 Culverts 
R & B Bridges 
R & l3 Supplies 
R & l3 Repairs 
R & l3 Supplies 
Water Commis1ioner 

Livestock Inspection 
R & B Supplies 
Law Libraey 

24.00 
1.99 
4.00 
7.00 
1.74 
6.tO 

14.oo 
723.91 
19.49 
18.80 

39. 51 
42.84 
29.so 
13.24 
42.tO 
69.39 

225.64 
·27.24 

175.00 
31.32 

15.50 
10.00 

5.00 
9s.29 
59.36 
56.25 

220.70 
2'9 .oo 
250.00 
229.00 

15.00 
135.59 

3.61 
34.10 

274.54 
7.03 

28.28 
18.22 

240.00 
6o.6o 

10.00 
32.50 

128.17 
·16.16 
19.00 

208.00 
17.2s 

241.54 
73.70 

114.30 

1.80 
39.;0 
5.00 

3s.16 
323.31 
14.55 

373.00 
6.12 

20.63 
slio. 40 

262.36 
100.48 
203.20 
'23. 58 

1504.23 
2021.75 

97.47 
·25.00 

2.00 
· 81.68 

24.64 
'40.05 

312. 50 

I Al3ANIX)1.'MENT OLD ROAD :BETWEEN ::sAGGS AND SAVERY. . 
por~ion" of . 

. Protests were received by the Board relative to the abandonment of/the above rqad from the Russell 
Livestock Co. b7 Melilah E. Russell. President, the :Board of iducation of High School Diatricts No. 1 and 4, 
and George and Reba Sheehan. The :Board decided to view . this road together with C9unt7 Suneyor, S.S. Sharp 
on June 9. 1949 before hieing ·action. 

,There.,.pon the Board adjourned until the following day. 



June 8, 1949 

The Board resumed its session. All members present. 

MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS: There being no protests entered the following Malt Beverage Licenses were issued by 

the :Board: 

Elmer G. Peterson, Walcott, Wyo., Malt Beverage Permit No. 133 
Elmer G. Peterson, Walcott, Wyo., 4 Special Sund~ Licenses 

R. s. Tully, Mud~ Gap, Wyo., Malt Beverage Permit No. 134 

Edwin R. Clymer, Dana filling Station, 6 Special Sunda7 Licenses 
-'-

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was granted by the Board: 

Xarl Nordstrom, Saratoga, Wyo., Lots l thru. 12, :Block: 38: Lots l thru' 12, Block 4o; 
and Lots 4 thru. 9 in Block .41, SRE & I co• S West Add., Saratoga 

$100.00 
4.oo 

100.00 

6.oo 

100.00 

WELFARE BOARD. Walton E. France was reappointed as a member of the Carbon County Welfare Board for the term 

July 1, 1949 to Jan. l, 1952. 

TRANSFER OF FONDS FROM CASH RESERVE. In compliance with Section 20-811 of the Municipal Budget Act, Wyoming 
Compiled Statutes, 1945, as amended in the Session Laws of 1947, a Notice of Public Hearin& on the proposed 
transfer of $20,700.00 from the Cash Reserve Fund was published on the 26th day of May, 1949. There being 
no protests a motion was made and unanimously carried whereby the County Treasurer and Budget Officer were 
authorized to transfer the funds to various departments as shown below: 

County Clerk 
County- Treasurer 
Sheriff 
Superintendent of Schools 
District Court 
Courthouse & Jail 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
Water Commissioners 
Livestock Inspection 

600.00 
1800.00 
3900.00 
300.00 

2000.00 
3700.00 
7700.00 
6oo.oo 
100.00 

$20700.00 

Thereu.pon the Board adjourned until June 13, 1949, at which time the Board will. convene for the purpose 
of opening .bids on the Carbon County Shop l3111lding, also to attend to other matters of County busineas. 

BO.ARD 01 COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

hairman 

i· 
i 
I; 

- - - -.- - -
~4: //4:, _ _,, , 

I• - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
June 13, 1949 

SPECIAL MEETING r 

The Board o:t Commissioners met at 10100 A.M., all members present, Jack Sullivan, Chairman. 

ABANDONMEN1r OLD ROAD BETWEE?l BAGGS AND SAVERY. 

County Su"eyor, met a~ Baggs, Wyo. on June 9, 1949, 

on which protests were received on June 7, 1949. 

The Board of Commissioners together with S. S. Sharp, ~ 
to view and survey the various portions of the road ~ 

J A motion was made by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded 

by McCarthy and unanimously carried whereby the following resolutions were adopted:, 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the construction of the new state highway from Baggs, through Dixon to SaTery, has made 
unnecessary the continuance of the present county road connecting the sB!De·towns; and 

WHEREAS, notice of abandonment of said county road has been duly- advertised, and protests have 
been heard and considered; 

NOW THEREFORE, be it reeolved, that the present county road from Baggs, through Dixon, To Savery, 
be, and is hereby declared abandoned, with the exception of the following portions, described as 
follows: 

Portion 1. 

Beginning at the northwest corner of the SEtSE¼ Section 5, Township 12 
North of Range 91 West of the 6th P.M., being a point on the corporate 
limits of the Town of Baggs; running thence in a general easterly and 
southeasterly direction through Sections 5, 4 and 9 of aforesaid township 
and range to a point on the east line of the NE¼NW¼ of Section 9, where 
the old county road intersects the new state highway at Station 57tOO of 
the new highway. 

Portion 2. 

Beginning at the intersection of the old county road with the new state 
highway at the east line of Section 11, Township 12 North, Range 91 West 
of the 6th P.M., rlllllling thence northerly end easterly through Sections 
11, 12, Township 12 North, Range 91 West, to the east line of said Section 
12. 


