

June 7, 1949

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M. All present; Jack Sullivan, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held May 3, 4, and 10, were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	50.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	284.90
Ruth Hughes	"	220.70
LaVerne J. Ziler	"	186.40
Mary J. Goffar	"	178.10
Mary H. Thomson	"	165.50
Walter P. Backstrom	County Treasurer	301.50
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	220.70
Myrtle McJunkin	"	186.40
Ruby R. Cornwell	"	178.10
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	301.50
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor	229.00
Beverly Johnson	"	178.10
Fred C. Friend	"	186.40
Glenn C. Penland	County Sheriff	293.20
Jack Best	"	220.70
William T. Jordan	Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	199.50
Albert L. Wilson	" "	224.40
William LeMasters	" "	186.40
J. J. Hickey	County Attorney	194.70
Jean W. Jones	"	178.10
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	284.90
Martha Hall	"	178.10
Ella Hakala	"	170.00
Mary Claire Best	County Agent	174.30
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	284.90
Mary C. Engstrom	"	220.70
A. E. Robertson	CH Custodian	258.70
Louis A. Medina	"	186.40
Florence Forbes	Home Demonstration Agent	69.56
J. J. Olson	R & B Labor	59.00
John Brown	Caretaker-Fair Grounds	100.00
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	221.80
Jess M. Worley	"	220.70
Walter Worley	"	220.50
Gerald Jordan	"	188.10
Wm. N. Brimmer	Justice Peace	140.00
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	49.15
Paul W. Pearson	Justice Peace	51.66
Robert Molyneux	"	41.66
C. A. Kinney	"	20.00
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	10.00
C. A. Brimmer, Jr.	Justice Court Atty.	15.00
Frank Schilt	Deputy Sheriff	27.67
Frank Schilt	Livestock Inspection	39.24
Jack Best	Mileage and Expense	417.30
Glenn Penland	"	82.88
R. E. Burnett	Sheriff-Rental of Equip.	25.00
W. S. Darley & Co.	" -Supplies	84.47
Carbon County Credit Rating	Supplies	6.05
Recording & Statis. Corp.	"	1.00
Frontier Office Equip. Co.	Supplies	9.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	"	6.00
R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	124.15
Wm. H. Carey	Assist. Assessor	165.60
D. T. Helwig	"	36.15
J. J. Hickey	Mileage & Expense	39.20
William I. Felton	Dep. County Attorney	150.00
William I. Felton	Mileage & Expense	25.28
Bancroft-Whitney Co.	Supplies	9.00
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor	30.16
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	75.40
O. E. Plummer, M.D.	" Autopsy	35.00
George E. Cooke	County Agent	177.33
H. Larsen	" Supplies	5.58
American Law Book Co.	Law Library	35.00
Bancroft-Whitney Co.	"	10.00
West Publishing Co.	Telegraph Service	51.00
Western Union Telegraph Co.	Telephone Service	6.57
Mountain States T. & T. Co.	Electrical Service	268.89
Rawlins Electric Co.		105.11
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	68.55
The Times Stationers	Supplies	88.25
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Printing & Publishing	106.02
The Mills Company	Supplies	141.92
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	892.50

June 7, 1949

J. E. Cashman, M.D.	Care of Prisoners	24.00
Wyoming Drug Store	"	1.99
Orvel W. Ferry	CH Repairs	4.00
Carl O. Thayer	Garbage Disposal	7.00
Gambles	CH Supplies	1.74
Household Appliance Shop	"	6.60
Robert H. Campbell	Garbage Disposal (Mar. & April)	14.00
County Treasurer	Assignments	723.91
Bert Oldman	Deputy Sheriff	19.49
Bert Oldman	Livestock Inspection	18.80
George Sheehan	Deputy Sheriff	39.51
George Sheehan	Livestock Inspection	42.84
W. C. West	Deputy Sheriff	29.80
W. C. West	Livestock Inspection	13.24
Jack Best	"	42.60
Rachel I. LeVasseur	Water Commissioner (April)	69.39
Rachel I. LeVasseur	" (May)	225.64
Thomas Bottoms	"	27.24
J. E. Cashman, M.D.	Health Officer	175.00
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Supplies	31.32
Wyoming Girls School	Girl's Care	15.50
State Examiner	Budget Forms	10.00
U.P. Railroad Co.	Right of Way	5.00
William H. Davidson	Ag. Conference Expense	98.29
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expense	59.36
Helen L. Shumway	Supt. of Schools	56.25
Andrew L. Aho	R & B Labor	220.70
Harold J. Brown	"	229.00
W. P. Fitzgerald	"	250.00
Edwin Nelson	"	229.00
Riley Allen	R & B Hauling	15.00
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	135.59
Gallagher Transfer & Storage	R & B Freight	3.61
F. M. Gardner	R & B Supplies	34.10
J. C. Kilburn, Distributor	R & B Supplies	274.54
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	"	7.03
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	"	28.28
H. Larsen	"	18.22
McConnell-Smith	R & B Contract	240.00
Moore Hdwe. & Iron Co.	R & B Supplies	60.60
Roy Oliver Repair Shop	R & B Repairs	10.00
Rawlins Auto Electric	"	32.50
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	128.17
Rawlins Tire Service	"	16.16
River Street Motor Co.	"	19.00
Routt County	R & B Labor	208.00
Archie Sommers	"	17.28
Studer Tractor & Equip. Co.	R & B Repairs	241.54
Tri-State Lumber Co.	R & B Supplies	73.70
Valley Service	"	114.30
U.S. Welding Works	R & B Demurrage	1.80
Warriner's Shell Station	R & B Supplies	39.50
Paul R. Wick	R & B Hauling	5.00
Wilson Equip. & Supply	R & B Supplies	38.16
Wyo. Automotive Co.	"	323.31
Stan's	R & B Supplies	14.55
R. J. Voerding & Co.	R & B Contract	373.00
U.P. Coal Co. Stores	R & B Supplies	6.12
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Workmen's Compensation	20.63
First National Bank, Rawlins	Withholding Tax Deductions	840.40
John Cheesbrough	Commissioners	262.36
Eugene McCarthy	"	100.48
Jack Sullivan	"	203.20
County Clerk	Postage	23.58
Armco Drainage & Metal Prod., Inc.	R & B Culverts	1504.23
R. L. Miller	R & B Bridges	2021.75
Platte Valley Gas & Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	97.47
Charles Morgan	R & B Repairs	25.00
Rawlins Ice & Cold Storage	R & B Supplies	2.00
S. S. Sharp	Water Commissioner	81.68
Carl Dolling	Livestock Inspection	24.64
Lindas Lumber Co.	R & B Supplies	40.05
J. J. Hickey	Law Library	312.50

ABANDONMENT OLD ROAD BETWEEN BAGGS AND SAVERY.

Protests were received by the Board relative to the abandonment of the above road from the Russell Livestock Co. by Melilah E. Russell, President, the Board of Education of High School Districts No. 1 and 4, and George and Reba Sheehan. The Board decided to view this road together with County Surveyor, S. S. Sharp on June 9, 1949 before taking action.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

June 8, 1949

The Board resumed its session. All members present.

MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS: There being no protests entered the following Malt Beverage Licenses were issued by the Board:

Elmer G. Peterson, Walcott, Wyo., Malt Beverage Permit No. 133	\$100.00
Elmer G. Peterson, Walcott, Wyo., 4 Special Sunday Licenses	4.00

R. S. Tully, Muddy Gap, Wyo., Malt Beverage Permit No. 134	100.00
--	--------

Edwin R. Clymer, Dana Filling Station, 6 Special Sunday Licenses	6.00
--	------

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was granted by the Board:

Karl Nordstrom, Saratoga, Wyo., Lots 1 thru 12, Block 38; Lots 1 thru 12, Block 40; and Lots 4 thru 9 in Block 41, SRE & I CO'S West Add., Saratoga	100.00
---	--------

WELFARE BOARD. Walton E. France was reappointed as a member of the Carbon County Welfare Board for the term July 1, 1949 to Jan. 1, 1952.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE. In compliance with Section 20-811 of the Municipal Budget Act, Wyoming Compiled Statutes, 1945, as amended in the Session Laws of 1947, a Notice of Public Hearing on the proposed transfer of \$20,700.00 from the Cash Reserve Fund was published on the 26th day of May, 1949. There being no protests a motion was made and unanimously carried whereby the County Treasurer and Budget Officer were authorized to transfer the funds to various departments as shown below:

County Clerk	600.00
County Treasurer	1800.00
Sheriff	3900.00
Superintendent of Schools	300.00
District Court	2000.00
Courthouse & Jail	3700.00
Road & Bridge Dept.	7700.00
Water Commissioners	600.00
Livestock Inspection	100.00
	\$20700.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until June 13, 1949, at which time the Board will convene for the purpose of opening bids on the Carbon County Shop Building, also to attend to other matters of County business.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

J. E. Nordstrom
County Clerk

Jack Sullivan
Chairman

SPECIAL MEETING

June 13, 1949

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., all members present, Jack Sullivan, Chairman.

ABANDONMENT OLD ROAD BETWEEN BAGGS AND SAVERY. The Board of Commissioners together with S. S. Sharp, County Surveyor, met at Baggs, Wyo. on June 9, 1949, to view and survey the various portions of the road on which protests were received on June 7, 1949. A motion was made by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded by McCarthy and unanimously carried whereby the following resolutions were adopted:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the construction of the new state highway from Baggs, through Dixon to Savery, has made unnecessary the continuance of the present county road connecting the same towns; and

WHEREAS, notice of abandonment of said county road has been duly advertised, and protests have been heard and considered;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved, that the present county road from Baggs, through Dixon, To Savery, be, and is hereby declared abandoned, with the exception of the following portions, described as follows:

Portion 1.

Beginning at the northwest corner of the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ Section 5, Township 12 North of Range 91 West of the 6th P.M., being a point on the corporate limits of the Town of Baggs; running thence in a general easterly and southeasterly direction through Sections 5, 4 and 9 of aforesaid township and range to a point on the east line of the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 9, where the old county road intersects the new state highway at Station 57700 of the new highway.

Portion 2.

Beginning at the intersection of the old county road with the new state highway at the east line of Section 11, Township 12 North, Range 91 West of the 6th P.M., running thence northerly and easterly through Sections 11, 12, Township 12 North, Range 91 West, to the east line of said Section 12.